
 

 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Finance and Performance Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 6 September 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer  

 01865 529834  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
Membership 

 

City Councillors 

Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton  

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 7 - 10 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 26 
January 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan 11 - 14 

 The Panel is asked to consider the Work Plan and agree any 
amendments. 

 

 

6   Integrated Performance Report for Q1 2023/24 15 - 36 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 13 September 2023, will consider a report 
from the Head of Financial Services on the Integrated Performance 
Report for Q1 2023/24. Cllr Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management and Anna 
Winship, Management Accountancy Manager have been invited to 
present the report and answer questions. The Panel is asked to 
consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

7   Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 37 - 52 

 Appendix 1 to this item includes exempt information pursuant to 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. If the Panel wishes to discuss matters relating to the information 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report, it will be necessary for the Panel to 
pass a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting. 

Cabinet, at its meeting on 13 September 2023, will consider a report 
from the Head of Financial Services on the Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2022/23. Cllr Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management and Bill Lewis, 
Financial Accounting Accountancy Manager have been invited to 
present the report and answer questions. The Panel is asked to 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

8   Scrutiny Performance Monitoring 53 - 68 

 The Finance and Performance Panel is asked to consider a report on 
how it wishes to discharge its performance monitoring function for the 
2023/24 municipal year. The Panel is recommended to: 

1. Note and comment on the end of year performance report for 
KPIs selected by the Finance and Performance Panel in the 
2022/23 municipal year. 

2. Note and comment on the Q1 2023/24 performance report for 
KPIs selected by the Finance and Performance Panel in the 
2022/23 municipal year. 

3. Agree to have Scrutiny Performance Monitoring as a standing 
item on the Finance and Performance Panel agenda, where 
written questions or invitations to relevant officers to attend the 
next meeting can be agreed, and previous written responses 
considered. 

4. Agree to continue monitoring the KPIs selected in 2022/23, or 
agree any amendments for 2023/24 as required.   

 

 

9   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Finance and Performance Panel: 

 06 December 2023, 6pm 

 22 January 2024, 6pm 

 26 March 2024, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Notes and Information for those attending 

Councillors d
[...]
e in a position of general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority c) any Body (i) exercising functions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management. 

 



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 26 January 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Latif  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 

Emma Gubbins, Corporate Asset Lead 

Jason Munro, Director of Operations 

Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property 

 
 

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of interest  

3. Finance and Performance Work Plan  

The Panel noted its work plan.  The Panel was advised that neither the Capital Strategy 
nor the Treasury Management Strategy were ready to be shared with the Panel at this 
stage.  Given that these strategies were so closely linked to the Budget which Members 
had scrutinised as the Budget Review Group, the Panel was content not to have sight 
of them before they were submitted to Cabinet.  

4. Notes of previous meeting  

The notes of the meeting on Wednesday 07 December 2022 were approved as a true 
and accurate record. 

5. Report on Park and Ride/Car parking income  

The Panel was grateful to the Head of Corporate Property for submission of the report 
on income from car parks and park and ride sites.  Emma Gubbins, Corporate Assets 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Lead, presented the report and Jason Munro, Head of Managed Services at Oxford 
Direct Services, attended alongside her t
[...]
he 
Review Group considered it overly conservative and had doubts that one in ten would 
not use the Park and Ride if there were an increase of ten pence on a £2 charge.   

 

The Review Group accepted that Council-owned Park and Ride charges were set in 
consultation with the County Council, who also own sites, and the bus companies.  The 
Review Group was also aware that the bus companies had recently launched an 
advertising campaign promoting the current prices.  Nonetheless, and recognising the 
challenges involved in modelling where directly applicable data does not exist, the 
Review Group considered that it would be appropriate for the Council to re-evaluate its 
assumptions regarding projected revenue loss were fees to be increased. 
 

Recommendation 9: That the Council re-evaluates its assumptions around 
reduction in use of park and rides as a result of changes in charges to create 
a more realistic picture of what both income levels and usage would look like 
with different fees. 

The Panel agreed to amend the agenda and to take Scrutiny Performance Monitoring 
before the item on the budget. 

6. MTFS 2024/25 to 2026/27 and 2023/24 Budget  

8



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Panel passed a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) 
of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members of the public on the grounds that 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Panel discussed the draft report of the Budget Review Group and its 
recommendations.  Discussions were held in private session and the Panel resolved to 
ask that the Scrutiny Officer edit the report in accordance with the Panel’s direction and 
to submit it, on approval by the Chair of the Panel, to the Scrutiny Committee for its 
consideration at its meeting on 01 February 2023. 

7. Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27  

The Panel was satisfied that, given the depth of its explorations in its capacity as the 
Budget Review Group, it was content for the Strategy to go forward to Cabinet without 
the Panel having sight of the report itself. 

8. Treasury Management Strategy  

The Panel was satisfied that, given the depth of its explorations in its capacity as the 
Budget Review Group, it was content for the Strategy to go forward to Cabinet without 
the Panel having sight of the report itself. 

9. Scrutiny Performance Monitoring  

The Panel was grateful to see that the performance monitoring for this meeting was of 
improved quality and welcomed the opportunity to explore the KPIs with officers.  The 
Panel noted that, once again, there was no discretionary funding reported but 
established that it was hoped this would change in the future. 

10. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Panel noted that its next meeting was scheduled for 28 March 2023. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 8 June 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny 
Officer and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

06 September 2023 – confirmed reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Integrated 
Performance Report 
for Q1 2023/24 

Yes To update Cabinet on finance, risk and corporate 
performance matters as at 30 June 2023. 

To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) – 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Treasury 
Management 
Annual Report 
2022/23 

Yes To set out the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity and performance for the financial year 
2022/23. 

To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) – 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Scrutiny 
Performance 
Monitoring 

No To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

N/A N/A 

06 December 2023 – provisional reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Integrated 
Performance Report 
for Q4 2022/23 

Yes 
(November 
Cabinet) 

To update Cabinet on finance, risk and corporate 
performance matters as at 31 March 2023. 

To consider the report and agree any 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) – 
Finance and 
Asset 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

11

A
genda Item

 5



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

recommendations. Management 

Integrated 
Performance Report 
for Q2 2023/24 

Yes To update Cabinet on finance, risk and corporate 
performance matters as at 30 September 2023. 

To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) – 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Budget 2024/25 Yes To propose a Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and the 2024/25 Budget for consultation. 

To note the report and agree a list of written 
questions to Heads of Service which will form part 
of the discussion for the Budget Review Group. 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) – 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Scrutiny 
Performance 
Monitoring 

No To consider the report and
[...]
The average rate of return on the Council’s investments in 2022/23 was 3.77% 
compared to 0.82% in 2021/22.  The Bank of England base Rate increased steadily 
throughout 2022/23, starting at 0.75% and finishing at 4.25%. 

3. The Council held £198.5 million of fixed rate Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) debt 
as at 31st March 2023.  The debt was originally borrowed in March 2012 to fund the 
self-financing of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with one of the loans that had 
matured being replaced on 28th March 2022. All of the debt relates to housing and 
the maturity profile ranges from 5 to 50 years. Interest paid on the debt in 2020/21 
and charged to the HRA was £6.40 million. 

Background 
4. The primary principle governing the Council’s investment decisions is the security of 

the investment, with liquidity and yield being secondary considerations. 
5. The Council has a statutory duty to set, monitor and report on its prudential 

indicators in accordance with the Prudential Code, which aims to ensure that the 
capital investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

6. When considering whether to borrow, the Council’s Debt Strategy requires a 
number of factors to be considered. These include: 
 prevailing interest rates; 
 the profile of the Council’s debt portfolio; 
 the type of asset being financed; and 
 the availability of cash balances to finance capital expenditure.  

 
7. The Council fully complied with its Treasury Management Strategy in relation to 

both debt and investment management in 2022/23. 
8. The prudential indicators detailed in the body of this report compare the Council’s 

outturn position against the target set for 2022/23. 
  

38



Financing the Capital Programme 2022/23 
9. Table 1 below shows actual capital expenditure and expected financing compared 

to the original budget. 

 
 
10. Much of the variation to the original budget relates to slippage in the programme, 

the resources for which will 
[...]
ternal loans are forecast to 
be taken out to fund the 
councils capital prrgramme. 

1-4-202 Bill Lewis/ Paul 
Jeffery

3 3 3 3 3 3 The council currently has £198million of borrowing all for 
HRA purposes. Short term loans will be taken out to 
mitgate in expectation that loan rates reduce in the 
medium term

Ongoing Ongoing 100% Bill Lewis/ Paul 
Jeffery

TR2 Investments Reduction/ loss in captial 
value if value of investment 
falls

T Value of investments falls. Potential loss of investment 
capital

1-4-202 Bill Lewis/ Paul 
Jeffery

5 3 5 3 5 2 Most investments undertaken by the Council are placed 
with UK Banks offering the highest investment rating as 
monioered by the Councils Treasury advisors with fixed 
interst rates. Non specificed investmenst carry higher risk 
although increased return. Regular meetings are held with 
the counterparties to track progress of such funds. 

Ongoing Ongoing 100% Bill Lewis/ Paul 
Jeffery

TR3 Investments Loss of cash if investment 
cash sent to wrong 
counterparty

T Break down in internal 
control

If cash is sent to wrong counter
party then could cause issues 
with recovery

1-4-2022 Bill Lewis/ Paul 
Jeffery

5 2 5 2 5 2 The placing of monies with a counterparty requires a 
spearation of duties by staff within Finance. Whilst the risk 
is minimal the implication is high. 

Ongoing Ongoing 100% Bill Lewis/ Paul 
Jeffery

Residual ControlsRisk Date Raised Owner Gross Current

As at: July 2023

Appendix 2 - Risk Register

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Finance and Performance Panel 

Date: 06 September 2023 

Report of: Head of Law and Governance 

Title of Report:  Scrutiny Performance Monitoring 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To support the Finance and Performance Panel in 
selecting the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) it wishes 
to monitor over the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Key decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member 

Councillor James Fry, Chair of the Finance and 
Performance Panel 

Corporate Priority: All 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 

Recommendation(s):That the Finance and Performance Panel resolves to: 

1. Note and comment on the end of year performance report for KPIs selected 
by the Finance and Performance Panel in the 2022/23 municipal year. 

2.  Note and comment on the Q1 2023/24 performance report for KPIs 
selected by the Finance and Performance Panel in the 2022/23 municipal 
year. 

3. Agree to have Scrutiny Performance Monitoring as a standing item on the 
Finance and Performance Panel agenda, where written questions or 
invitations to relevant officers to attend the next meeting can be agreed, and 
previous written responses considered. 

4. Agree to continue monitoring the KPIs selected in 2022/23, or agree any 
amendments for 2023/24 as required.   

 

Appendices 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Scrutiny-selected KPIs End of Year Report 2022/23 

Scrutiny-selected KPIs Q1 Report 2023/24 

Introduction and background  

1. At its meeting of 07 June 2023 the Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish the 
Finance and Performance Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. The remit agreed 

53

Agenda Item 8



was ‘finance and budgetary issues and decisions, annual review of the Council’s 
budget, quarterly monitoring of finance and performance (including performance of 
the Council’s companies)’. 

2. Each quarter an Integrated Performance Report goes to Cabinet setting out 
finance, risk and performance of the Council. Where the timings of these reports 
and the meetings of the Finance and Performance Panel coincide, the reports are 
usually considered by the Panel.  

3. In addition to consideration of Integrated Performance Reports, the Scrutiny 
function has historically selected a number of specific KPIs to monitor in order to 
fulfil its performance monitoring remit. 

4. The Finance and Performance Panel selected 27 KPIs to monitor in the 2022/23 
municipal year. During the 2022/23 municipal year, the Panel agreed to remove 
KPI BIC022 from the list of KPIs which it monitored going forward. The remaining 
26 KPIs have been included in an end of year performance report at Appendix A 
which the Panel is recommended to note and comment on accordingly. 

5. In addition, a Q1 report for 2023/24 has been prepared based on the KPIs selected 
in the 2022/23 municipal year. This is included at Appendix B and it is 
recommended that the Panel notes and comments on the report accordingly. 

Managing Performance Monitoring at the Finance and Performance Panel 

6. In order to improve the level of performance monitoring while also ensuring 
effective use of resource, the Panel has previously agreed to include Scrutiny 
Performance Monitoring as a standing item on the Finance and Performance Panel 
agenda – however not presented by an officer. Instead, the Finance and 
Performance Panel has considered the report and where issues have been 
identified or more information is requested, the Panel has agreed to submit 
questions for a written response at the next meeting or invited the relevant officer(s) 
to the next meeting to answer questions. It is recommended that this approach be 
agreed by the Finance and Performance Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Selecting KPIs 

7. Performance reports to the Finance and Performance Panel typically set out the 
target for the period that has passed, with performance against that target which is 
RAG-rated. A short commentary on the performance to date is also included. 

8. It is recommended that the Finance and Performance Panel agrees to continue 
monitoring the KPIs selected in 2022/23, or agrees any amendments for 2023/24 
as required.  

Legal issues 

9. The Scrutiny Committee has agreed that the remit of the Finance and Performance 
Panel includes performance monitoring. Whilst consideration of the Council’s 
Integrated Performance Reports would fulfil its remit, this is an opportunity for the 
Finance and Performance 
[...]
o phone in to report damp and 
mould in their properties were sent out throughout the month. The 
last week of March was additionally challenging as the staff 
conference took place so our resources were significantly reduced 
and we struggled to manage the call demand. 
 
We have finished the year on 88.5% answered call rate so well 
below our 93% target but we have been impacted significantly this 
year with a marked increase in revs/bens calls with 12,260 more 

57



Measure Name Owner 
Result 
2021/22 

2022/23 
Target 

March 23 
Actual Comments 

calls received across council tax, rents and benefits this year 
compared to last. There are a combination of reasons for this 
including the Council having to manage the payment of the £150 
energy rebate, recovery action returning after a break due to the 
pandemic and a large backlog of items outstanding to action in the 
revs/bens Teams all of which have generated an increase in call 
demand for the Contact Centre" 

BI001a The Percentage of Council 
spend with local business 
(excluding ODS and OCHL) 

Annette 
Osborne 

45.10% 45% 39.5% OCC has fallen short of the end of year target by 6.5% although in 
March exceeded the target of 45%.  This percentage may need 
adjusting for next year.  This figure excludes spend with ODS, which 
represents a large amount of the Council overall spend. If ODS are 
added to the figures Local spend increases to 75% for the year. 

BI001b The Percentage of ODS spend 
with local business 

Nicky Atkin 63.50% 60 65.12  

BI001c The Percentage of OCHL spend 
with local business 

Annette 
Osborne 

4.75% 10% 75.41% Year-end average is 12%. 

BV008 Percentage of invoices paid on 
time for OCC 

Anna 
Winship 

90.99% 95% 96.10%  

CS002 Time to process changes in 
circumstances 

Laura 
Bessell 

20 days 15 days 29 days Still recovering from backlog due to migration but SOP is improving. 

CS005 Time to process new benefits 
claims 

Laura 
Bessell 

51 days 15 days 38 days Still rec
[...]
May. Council tax calls increased substantially towards 
the end of the month as we saw the impact of over 4000 single 
person discount letters that were sent out generating query calls. 
We also saw substantial increases in missed bin calls as we were 
advised by ODS that they were unable to collect some bins over a 2 
week period. We added a message to the telephone system asking 
residents to leave their bins out. Holiday was high with 950 hours 
taken as we start to get into the later part of the holiday year. We 
also lost 193 hours due to sickness. We invested 157 hours to 
continue our multiskilling program and have now increased the % to 
80% multi- skilled officers across all services. We have been 2 heads 
down due to maternity leave in June which has affected our 
available resources and had been unable to backfill these posts due 
to Finance challenging on our forecast overspend. It has now been 
agreed by Finance that we can go ahead and recruit these posts. 

BI001a The Percentage of Council 
spend with local business 
(excluding ODS and OCHL) 

Annette 
Osborne 

40% 40% 32.61% Below target of 40% however this figure excludes ODSL and OCHL - 
who report local spend independently. No action required at this 
time. 

63



Measure Name Owner 
2023/24 
Target 

June 23 
Target 

June 23 
Actual Comments 

BI001b The Percentage of ODS spend 
with local business 

Nicky Atkin 55% 55% 45.07%  

BI001c The Percentage of OCHL spend 
with local business 

Annette 
Osborne 

4.75% 10% 75.41% Year-end average is 12%. 

BV008 Percentage of invoices paid on 
time for OCC 

Anna 
Winship 

95% 95% 14.92%  

CS002 Time to process changes in 
circumstances 

Laura 
Bessell 

15 days 15 days 18 days Significant improvement, getting closer to 15 day target as we clear 
the backlog. 

CS005 Time to process new benefits 
claims 

Laura 
Bessell 

15 days 15 days 17 days Significant improvement, getting closer to 15 day target as we deal 
with more up to date claims. 

FN0
[...]
IC018 % of BAME staff 
Helen 
Bishop 

15 14.6 14.60 
 

 

 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan
	6 Integrated Performance Report for Q1 2023/24
	Introduction and background
	Financial Position
	General Fund Revenue
	Housing Revenue Account (“the HRA”)
	HRA
	Financial implications
	Legal issues
	Level of risk
	Equalities impact
	Appendix A - General Fund - June 2023 Forecast Outturn
	Appendix B - Housing Revenue Account - June 2023 Forecast Outturn
	Appendix C - Capital Programme - June 2023
	Appendix D - Corporate KPIs June 2023

	7 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23
	Executive Summary
	Background
	Prudential Indicators and Compliance Issues
	Interest Rates since 31st March 2022
	Environmental Social and Governance (ESG)
	Financial implications
	Legal Issues
	Level of risk
	Equalities impact
	EXEMPT Appendix 1 - Fund Investment
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register

	8 Scrutiny Performance Monitoring
	Appendix A - Scrutiny-selected KPIs End of Year Report 2022/23
	Appendix B - Scrutiny-selected KPIs Q1 Report 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 6 September 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Smowton  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Asset Management 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  

 

11. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

12. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair informed the Panel that a series of written questions relating to the items on 
the agenda had been produced prior to the meeting, which had been circulated to 
Panel Members and officers earlier in the day. The intention was that they would be 
submitted to officers for written responses after the meeting, together with any 
additional questions asked at the meeting which required a written response, and 
answers would be published as a supplement to the notes of the meeting. 

13. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

14. Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Work Plan was similar to that of previous years. 
The Panel was informed that, following discussion with the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee and the Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel, it was intended that 
the Integrated Performance Report for Q4 2022/23 would be considered by the Panel 
at its next meeting in December after it had been considered by Cabinet in November. 
This was unusual, but the consensus was that it would not be a decision report, could 
usefully feed into Budget discussions and would free-up space on the already busy 
November Scrutiny Committee agenda. The Scrutiny Officer added that, due to the 
timing of the report and the next Panel meeting not being aligned, the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2024/25 Cabinet report would be considered by the Scrutiny 
Committee in November. 

The Panel noted that discussion on the Scrutiny Performance Monitoring standing item 
for the Work Plan would be considered later in the meeting; and requested that the 
Scrutiny Officer engage with officers to explore the possibility of adding a ‘Social 
Value/Impact in Procurement’ report to the Work Plan, as the last update was provided 
to the Panel on 02 August 2021.  

The Panel agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack. 

15. Integrated Performance Report for Q1 2023/24  

Cllr Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset 
Management introduced the report, setting the context that the Council’s position 
reflected the current national financial climate. He added that the Council’s single 
biggest challenge was around Temporary Accommodation costs, which was an issue 
nationally rather than being unique to Oxford; and there were also issues around the 
cost of utilities and pay negotiations which would need to be factored into the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. Cllr Turner stated that the Council was preparing for 
difficult times ahead, unless a number of issues were addressed by the Government. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 In relation to the choice between acquisition and leasing of properties, where the 
Council purchased a property outright there were sometimes implications as to 
whether or not the property could sit in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). A 
report was being prepared on this matter and it was confirmed that this would be 
shared with the Panel once available. 

 It was difficult for the Council to forecast anticipated savings as a result of the 
installation of renewable energy sources at Leisure Centres at this early stage. 

 Slippage within the Capital Programme was not intentional; in terms of 
budgeting, officers explained that work was required to better align Capital 
budgets with the cost of delivery.  

 Cllr Turner and officers would go away and reflect on if/how the Council could 
ensure a more realistic Capital Programme in terms of deliverability and 
timescales. 

 It was expected that the Council would begin receiving rent for the letting of St 
Aldate’s Chambers in 2024/25. 

 The Great Estates Programme had been paused as it involved a substantial 
amount of money and work was required to integrate the programme with 
Tenancy Services and the wider work of the Council before it was 
recommenced. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Council was taking forward opportunities to further exploit the functionality 
within its Housing Management System. 

 There was currently no mechanism to rank local authorities in terms of financial 
stability; there were conversations ongoing between the Local Government 
Association and the Government to develop an index to check Council resilience 
nationally. 

The Panel requested: 

 A report to its next meeting from the Head of Financial Services setting out the 
implications of the series of local authority Section 114 statements which had 
been issued recently, to include a sense of how Oxford compared to those local 
authorities and others across the country. 

 A report to a future meeting from the Procurement Manager to explain the 
realism of the proposed Procurement savings in the current financial year. 

The Panel noted the contents of the report; no recommendations were agreed. 

Cllr Turner left the meeting and did not return. 

16. Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23  

The Panel considered the report and asked a range of questions relating to the 
information contained in Appendix 1 to the report (which was exempt from publication); 
the scale of the Council’s direct property investments versus its investments in Property 
Funds; and the Council’s investment in green deposits. 

The Panel requested that the information contained within the exempt Appendix 1 to 
the report be included as a standing item for future Panel meetings, to enable the Panel 
to monitor progress.  

The Panel noted the contents of the report; no recommendations were agreed. 

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager and Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager left the meeting and did not return. 

17. Scrutiny Performance Monitoring  

The Panel considered the report, which had been produced to support it in selecting 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to monitor over the 2023/24 municipal year. 

The Scrutiny Officer provided the following updates to the information contained in the 
appendices: 

 Appendix B – BV008: the information provided indicated that only 14.92% of 
invoices had been paid on time by the Council; however, the figure provided 
mistakenly related to the number of invoices paid late. The percentage of 
invoices paid on time for the year to date was 92% (April), 95% (May) and 95% 
(June). 

 Appendix A – FSC020: the result for the end of 2022/23 was missing; it should 
have stated £0, as the Finance Team had not had any discretionary funding 
reported to it in that financial year. 

 Appendix B – FN034: the target for June 2023 was £54,999 but the actual was 
£30,949, approximately £25,000 below target; the target was split as a flat 
average over the course of the financial year, but it was actually an end of year 
target and invoices were raised at different times throughout the year based on 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

work completed for external clients and contract billing frequencies. As a result, 
the value would never match the profiled monthly accumulation. 

 Appendix B – FN036 – the target for June 2023 was £550,000 but the actual 
was £341,129, approximately £210,000 below target; similarly to FN034 above, 
the target was an end of year target; the Counter-Fraud Team work plan 
addressed different risk types throughout the year and although a deficit would 
show at certain times, when certain projects were tackled the outcomes in those 
areas would spike and, more often than not, overtake the profiled monthly 
performance. 

The Scrutiny Officer advised the Panel that the KPIs were being reviewed and that 
more information would be made available to the Panel in due course; it was 
anticipated that the Panel would have the opportunity to input into the work at the 
appropriate stage. The Panel noted that it would be useful if, in future, some KPIs were 
presented in different ways, rather than being reduced to a simple number, as this did 
not always show an accurate picture. 

The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer submit the written questions circulated 
before the meeting to officers for written responses, to be considered at the next 
meeting. 

The Panel: 

 Noted the end of year performance report for KPIs selected by the Finance and 
Performance Panel in the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 Noted the Q1 2023/24 performance report for KPIs selected by the Finance and 
Performance Panel in the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 Agreed to have Scrutiny Performance Monitoring as a standing item on the 
Finance and Performance Panel agenda, where written questions or invitations 
to relevant officers to attend the next meeting can be agreed, and previous 
written responses considered. 

 Agreed to continue monitoring the KPIs selected in 2022/23 during the 2023/24 
municipal year, until such a time as the work being undertaken in respect of KPIs 
progressed further. 

18. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.10 pm and ended at 7.38 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 6 December 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


